

No. 24-1754

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

U.S. SECURITIES and EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GREGORY LEMELSON a/k/a FR. EMMANUEL LEMELSON
and LEMELSON CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC,
Defendants – Appellants,

and

THE AMVONA FUND, LP,
Relief Defendant.

APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
SOUTHERN POLICY LAW INSTITUTE
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
FOR REVERSAL**

Theodore M. Cooperstein (Bar No. 1205620)
THEODORE COOPERSTEIN PLLC
1888 Main Street, Suite C-203
Madison, MS 39110
Telephone: (601) 397-2471
ted@appealslawyer.us

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
II. EAJA awards fees to prevailing parties when the Government position was not substantially justified. Lemelson prevailed on two counts at jury trial. The Government was not substantially justified as to those counts.....	4
III. EAJA awards fees when the Government demand proves excessive in comparison to the trial result. The SEC sought disgorgement in the amount of \$1.3 million, yet the trial court denied the disgorgement demand entirely. The SEC made excessive demands as to the counts on which Lemelson prevailed.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Wrecking Corp. v. Sec’y Lab.</i> , 364 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Casa Marie Hogar Geriatrico, Inc. v. Rivera-Santos</i> , 38 F.3d 615 (1st Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Dantron, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t Lab.</i> , 246 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>FDIC v. Conner</i> , 20 F.3d 1376 (5th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Fishman Transducers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 684 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	5
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 591 U.S. 71 (2020).....	12
<i>Loumiet v. Off. Controller Currency</i> , 650 F.3d 796 (2011), costs awarded pet’r, 2012 WL 556151 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 1, 2012).....	6
<i>McLaughlin v. Hagel</i> , 767 F.3d 113 (1st Cir. 2014).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>McMillan v. DOJ</i> , 2016 WL 11812593 (Fed. Cir. June 9, 2016)	8
<i>Norfolk Cnty. Ret. Sys. v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Saysana v. Gillen</i> , 614 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	11, 12
<i>Schock v. United States</i> , 254 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....	2, 3, 5, 7
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024).....	5
<i>SEC v. Kluesner</i> , 834 F.2d 1438 (8th Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>SEC v. Lemelson</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 107 (D. Mass. 2019).....	4
<i>SEC v. Lemelson</i> , 532 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D. Mass. 2021).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>SEC v. Lemelson</i> , No. 18-cv-11926, 2024 WL 3507495 (D. Mass. July 23, 2024).....	4, 6, 7, 12
<i>Sierra Club v. Sec’y Army</i> , 820 F.2d 513 (1st Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Taucher v. Brown-Hruska</i> , 396 F.3d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>United States ex rel Wall v. Circle C Constr., LLC</i> , 868 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2017).....	5, 8, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Hallmark Constr. Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 2000).....	8
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2412(b).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(D).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(I).....	12
Rules	
FED. R. APP. P. 26.1	1
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(5)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(5)	15
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(6)	15
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)	15
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(c)	10, 11
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(c)(1)(B)	11
Local Rule 26.1	1
 Other Sources	
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (12th ed. 2024)	5, 9
6A C. WRIGHT, A. MILLER & M. KANE, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (2d ed. 1990)	10
